

v. 3064

No. 15,881

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

HUGH BRYSON,

*Appellant,*

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.**

---

ROBERT H. SCHNACKE,

United States Attorney,

RICHARD H. FOSTER,

Assistant United States Attorney,

422 Post Office Building,

7th and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California,

*Attorneys for the United States.*

FILED

SEP 16 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
Questions presented .....	3
Argument .....	3
I. The decision denying modification of sentence is not re- viewable .....	3
II. "A denial of a motion to modify is not a final decision" under Section 1291, Title 28 United States Code ....	10
III. Judge Mathes did not abuse his discretion .....	15
IV. No question concerning "cruel and unusual punish- ment" can be raised or is present in this case .....	20
V. The court did not apply improper standards in deny- ing appellant's motion .....	23
Conclusion .....	28

---

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Affronti v. United States, 350 U.S. 79 .....	15
Benson v. United States, 93 F.2d 749 (9th Cir.) .....	4, 12
Biren v. United States, 202 F.2d 440 (9th Cir.) .....	5
Board of Supervisors v. Knickerbocker Ice Co. (2nd Cir.), 80 F.2d 248 .....	4
Brown v. United States (9th Cir.), 222 F.2d 293 .....	14, 25
Burns v. United States, 287 U.S. 216 .....	13
Burr v. United States, 86 F. 2d 502 (7th Cir.) .....	13

	Pages
Calvaresi v. United States, 348 U.S. 961 .....	25, 26
Connor v. Peugh's Lessee, 18 How. 394, 15 L.Ed. 432 .....	4
Edwards v. United States (10th Cir.), 206 F.2d 855 .....	22
Elder v. United States, 142 F.2d 199 (9th Cir.) .....	12
Evans v. District Judge, 12 F.2d 64 (6th Cir.).....	13
Flores v. United States, 238 F.2d 758 (9th Cir.).....	5, 6, 23
Green and Winston v. United States, 26 LW 4183.....	26, 27
Hornbrook v. United States, (5th Cir.), 216 F.2d 112.....	22
Hume v. Bowie, 148 U.S. 245, 13 S.Ct. 582, 37 L.Ed. 438..	4
Kimbaugh v. United States, 199 F.2d 453 (5th Cir., 1952)	7
Libby, McNeil and Libby v. Malmseold, 115 F.2d 786 (9th Cir.) .....	12
Libby, McNeil and Libby v. Alaska Industrial Board, 215 F.2d 781 (9th Cir.) .....	11
Martin v. United States, 100 F.2d 490.....	21
McManus v. United States, 306 U.S. 651.....	20
Phillips v. Negley, 117 U.S. 665, 6 S.Ct. 901, 29 L.Ed. 1013	4
Republic Supply Co. v. Richfield Oil Co., (9th Cir.), 74 F.2d 909 .....	4
Sinclair v. United States, 279 U.S. 749.....	26
Smith v. United States, (7th Cir.), 52 F.2d 848.....	4
Stevirmae Oil Co. v. Dittman, 245 U.S. 210, 38 S.Ct. 116, 62 L.Ed. 248 .....	4
Troutman v. United States, 306 U.S. 649.....	20
United States v. Murray, 275 U.S. 347.....	15
United States v. Nuschang, 156 F.2d 196 (8th Cir.).....	10
United States v. Rio Grande Dam and Irrigation Company, 184 U.S. 416 .....	13
United States v. United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258.....	26
Vetterle v. United States, 344 U.S. 72.....	25, 26

	Pages
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349.....	22
Wilson v. United States, (9th Cir.), 250 F.2d 312.....	25
Yates v. United States, 26 LW 4277.....	27

### Constitutions

United States Constitution, 8th Amendment.....	2, 3, 6, 22
--	-------------

### Statutes

Art. 666, Act of May 5, 1950, 64 Stat. 108, 50 U.S.C., Chapter 22 .....	14
18 U.S.C., Section 1001 .....	1
18 U.S.C., Section 3651 .....	15
18 U.S.C., Section 3653 .....	12
28 U.S.C., Section 1291 .....	1, 4, 9, 10, 15
28 U.S.C., Section 1294(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C., Section 2255 .....	4, 5, 6

### Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 35 ...	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 15
---	----------------------



No. 15,881
